© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11 [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 12]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 2009 Panguni 19, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Ad hoc Rules relating to Temporary Post of Materials Manager in the Materials Management Unit in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department ...

44

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Ad hoc Rules relating to Temporary Post of Materials Manager in the Materials Management Unit in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department.

[G.O. Ms. No. 14, Transport (H.1), 3rd February 2009, தை 21, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2040.]

No. SRO B-22/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules published with the Transport Department Notification SRO No. B-451/86 at pages 597-599 of Part III—Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 19th November 1986.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on the 3rd February 2009.

Amendment

In the said Rules, in Rule 4, in sub-rule (b) in the Table, for entries in item 3 in column (2), under the heading "Qualifications" against the entry "2. By promotion" in column (1), under the heading "Methods", the following entries shall be substituted, namely:—

- "(3) (i) Persons appointed from among the degree holders should have worked as Automobile Engineer or Officer-in-charge in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department for not less than five years;
 - (ii) Persons appointed from among the diploma holders should have worked as Automobile Engineer or Officer-in-charge in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department for not less than ten years."

DEBENDRANATH SARANGI, Principal Secretary to Government.